New and revised standards and interpretations newly adopted by the Group
The Group applied the following new and revised accounting standards and interpretations for the first time:

– IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
– IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard
replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 was adopted without restating
comparative information. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are recognised
in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

(i) Classification and measurement
The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are explained in
more detail below.

Aduno Group | Half Year Report 2018 21

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

In 1,000 CHF

Measurement
category

IAS 39

Measurement
category

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

31.12.2017

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9

Reclassific-
ation

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

01.01.2018

Cash and cash equivalents LAR AC 22,146 0 0 22,146

Payment business
Receivables from cardholders LAR AC 446,843 (236) 0 446,607

Receivables from debt collection LAR AC 2,812 (677) 0 2,135

Receivables from fraud and chargeback
processes LAR AC 245 0 0 245

Other receivables from business unit Payment LAR AC 5,652 0 0 5,652

Consumer Finance
Short-term receivables from business unit
Consumer Finance LAR AC 465,238 (636) 0 464,601

Long-term receivables from business unit
Consumer Finance LAR AC 891,144 (1,506) 0 889,638

Other receivables
Other trade receivables and other receivables LAR AC 14,015 0 0 14,015

Derivatives held for trading
Held for
trading

Mandatorily at
FVTPL 75 0 0 75

Financial investments available for sale
Available for

sale n/a 26,131 0 (26,131) 0

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) n/a

FVOCI -equity
instrument 0 0 26,131 26,131

Total assets   1,874,301 (3,055) 0 1,871,246

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost AC AC 1,211,789 0 0 1,211,789

Derivatives held for trading
Held for
trading

Mandatorily at
FVTPL 186 0 0 186

Derivatives used for hedging FVTPL FVTPL 57 0 0 57

Total liabilities   1,212,032 0 0 1,212,032

Retained earnings   677,092 (2,506)  674,586

Total Equity   806,852 (2,506)  804,346

1) LAR: Loans and receivables; AC: Amortised cost
2) For a better comparability receivables from the chargeback process have been grouped together with receivables for which fraud is assumed to
the new single line item “Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes”.

(a) Reclassification from “Loans and receivables” (LAR) to “Amortised cost” (AC)
Receivables from business unit Payment, receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, cash and cash
equivalents as well as other receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to
cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow

[…]

the relevant input factors are probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD) and loss given default (LGD) which
are defined as follows:

– The PD is derived from credit scoring models using survival analysis for private customers and logistic regression
techniques for corporate customers. Due to the characteristics of the credit card business (revolving credit facilities)
and based on the implemented credit risk mitigation processes, the period of exposure is determined to be four
months.

– EAD is based on the amounts the Group expects to be owed at the time of default. This includes the currently
drawn balance as well as an expected amount resulting from the undrawn component.

– The LGD represents expected losses on the exposure given the event of default by taking into account the time
value of money. LGD varies by availability of collateral (bank guarantees) and – in case of stage 3 – by ageing of the
exposure.

In 1,000 CHF

Measurement
category

IAS 39

Measurement
category

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

31.12.2017

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9

Reclassific-
ation

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

01.01.2018

Cash and cash equivalents LAR AC 22,146 0 0 22,146

Payment business
Receivables from cardholders LAR AC 446,843 (236) 0 446,607

Receivables from debt collection LAR AC 2,812 (677) 0 2,135

Receivables from fraud and chargeback
processes LAR AC 245 0 0 245

Other receivables from business unit Payment LAR AC 5,652 0 0 5,652

Consumer Finance
Short-term receivables from business unit
Consumer Finance LAR AC 465,238 (636) 0 464,601

Long-term receivables from business unit
Consumer Finance LAR AC 891,144 (1,506) 0 889,638

Other receivables
Other trade receivables and other receivables LAR AC 14,015 0 0 14,015

Derivatives held for trading
Held for
trading

Mandatorily at
FVTPL 75 0 0 75

Financial investments available for sale
Available for

sale n/a 26,131 0 (26,131) 0

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) n/a

FVOCI -equity
instrument 0 0 26,131 26,131

Total assets   1,874,301 (3,055) 0 1,871,246

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost AC AC 1,211,789 0 0 1,211,789

Derivatives held for trading
Held for
trading

Mandatorily at
FVTPL 186 0 0 186

Derivatives used for hedging FVTPL FVTPL 57 0 0 57

Total liabilities   1,212,032 0 0 1,212,032

Retained earnings   677,092 (2,506)  674,586

Total Equity   806,852 (2,506)  804,346

1) LAR: Loans and receivables; AC: Amortised cost
2) For a better comparability receivables from the chargeback process have been grouped together with receivables for which fraud is assumed to
the new single line item “Receivables from fraud and chargeback processes”.

(a) Reclassification from “Loans and receivables” (LAR) to “Amortised cost” (AC)
Receivables from business unit Payment, receivables from business unit Consumer Finance, cash and cash
equivalents as well as other receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to
cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow